The Americas Cement, AMAT South, APG North America and IPG North America CGUs are not included in the ‘Sensitivity analysis’ section below. Given the
magnitude of the excess of VIU over carrying amount, and our belief that the key assumptions are reasonable, management believes that it is not reasonably
possible that there would be a change in the key assumptions such that the carrying amount would exceed the VIU.

Consequently no further disclosures relating to sensitivity of the VIU computations for the Americas Cement, AMAT South, APG North America or IPG North
America CGUs are considered to be warranted.

Sensitivity analysis

A qualitative and quantitative assessment has been performed and results in additional sensitivity disclosures for the Philippines CGU. The key assumptions,
methodology used and values applied to each of the key assumptions for this CGU are in line with those outlined above (a 30-year annuity period has been
used).

A sensitivity analysis for the Philippines CGU, which represents management's assessment of the economic environment in which the CGU operates is
presented below:

Philippines CGU 2023

Additional impairment that would arise as a result of: $m

Reduction in Adjusted EBITDA* margin Decrease by 0.5% 41

Reduction in long-term growth rate Decrease by 0.5% 54

Increase in pre-tax discount rate Increase by 0.5% 66

CRH IFRS Annual Report  79

*Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure as defined on page 143.4

15. Financial Assets

Equity method investments
(i.e. joint ventures and associates)

Share of net assets Loans Total Other

$m $m $m $m

At January 1, 2023 638 11 649 14

Translation adjustment (4) – (4) 2

Investments and advances 37 1 38 49

Disposals and repayments – (2) (2) –

Fair value gain through Income Statement – – – 16

Loss from equity method investments (i) (17) – (17) –

Dividends received (44) – (44) –

At December 31, 2023 610 10 620 81

The equivalent disclosure for the prior year is as follows:

At January 1, 2022 640 13 653 12

Translation adjustment (34) – (34) –

Investments and advances 40 3 43 2

Arising on acquisition (note 30) 28 – 28 –

Disposals and repayments – (5) (5) –

Dividends received (36) – (36) –

At December 31, 2022 638 11 649 14

(i) The Company’s loss from equity method investments is accounted for under the equity method and is presented as a single line item in the Consolidated
Income Statement. It is analyzed as follows; income from joint ventures: $3 million (2022: $8 million), loss from associates: $20 million (2022: $8 million).

A listing of the principal equity method investments is contained on page 142.

16. Inventories
2023 2022

$m $m

Raw materials 1,865 1,988

Work-in-progress (i) 186 181

Finished goods 2,240 2,025

Total inventories at the lower of cost and net realizable value 4,291 4,194

(i) Work-in-progress includes $5 million (2022: $4 million) in respect of the cumulative costs incurred, net of amounts transferred to cost of sales under